plan members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the service costs of
future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on
those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members as of June 30, 2022. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability as of June 30, 2022.

GASB Information

 North Dakota Teachers’ Fund for Retirement – Actuarial Valuation and Review as of July 1, 2022  76

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using
the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one-
percentage-point lower (6.25%) or one-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.25%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.25%)
1% Increase

(8.25%)

Net pension liability as of June 30, 2018* $1,799,744,383 $1,332,858,315 $944,554,161

Net pension liability as of June 30, 2019* 1,859,994,289 1,377,253,104 976,082,834

Net pension liability as of June 30, 2020 2,038,548,355 1,530,503,462 1,108,292,065

Net pension liability as of June 30, 2021 1,582,102,595 1,053,655,311 614,833,478

Net pension liability as of June 30, 2022 2,000,483,274 1,456,052,968 1,004,516,629

* Net pension liability on or before June 30, 2019, were based on 6.75% (1% Decrease),
7.75% (Current Discount) and 8.75% (1% Increase) discount rates.

GASB Information

 North Dakota Teachers’ Fund for Retirement – Actuarial Valuation and Review as of July 1, 2022  77

Exhibit 2: Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability
 2022 2021

Total pension liability

• Service cost $92,335,934 $87,088,239
• Interest 311,929,245 300,698,090
• Change of benefit terms 0 0
• Differences between expected and actual experience (8,504,654) 8,366,320
• Changes of assumptions 0 0
• Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (251,847,455) (241,128,271)
Net change in total pension liability $143,913,070 $155,024,378
Total pension liability – beginning 4,336,060,141 4,181,035,763
Total pension liability – ending (a) $4,479,973,211 $4,336,060,141
Plan fiduciary net position
• Contributions – employer $100,331,347 $98,264,202
• Contributions – employee 92,462,223 90,557,210
• Contributions – purchased service credit 2,017,055 2,559,121
• Contributions – other 25,166 126,112
• Net investment income (198,880,583) 684,172,530
• Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (251,847,455) (241,128,271)
• Administrative expense (2,592,340) (2,678,375)
• Other 0 0
Net change in plan fiduciary net position (258,484,587) $631,872,529
Plan fiduciary net position – beginning 3,282,404,830 2,650,532,301
Plan fiduciary net position – ending (b) 3,023,920,243 $3,282,404,830
Net pension liability – ending (a) − (b) $1,456,052,968 $1,053,655,311
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 67.5% 75.7%
Covered employee payroll $786,912,450 $770,699,600
Net pension liability as percentage of covered employee payroll 185.0% 136.7%

GASB Information

 North Dakota Teachers’ Fund for Retirement – Actuarial Valuation and Review as of July 1, 2022  78

Exhibit 3: Schedule of Employer Contributions

Year Ended
June 30

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions

Contributions in
Relation to the

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered Employee
Payroll

2013 $52,396,153 $59,300,720 ($6,904,567) $551,655,590 10.75%

2014 59,513,485 62,355,146 (2,841,661) 580,053,235 10.75%

2015 71,167,632 78,422,098 (7,254,466) 615,104,860 12.75%

2016 84,724,122 82,839,932 1,884,190 649,724,868 12.75%

2017 89,231,211 86,058,868 3,172,343 674,971,342 12.75%

2018 88,307,239 86,675,715 1,631,524 679,809,385 12.75%

2019 90,777,781 89,444,881 1,332,900 701,528,450 12.75%

2020 93,688,429 93,032,453  655,976  729,660,661  12.75%

2021 101,655,277 98,264,202 3,391,075 770,699,600 12.75%

2022 97,341,070 100,331,347 (2,990,277) 786,912,450 12.75%

6180441v6/13475.004

	Actuarial Valuation Summary
	Purpose and Basis
	Valuation Highlights
	Summary of Key Valuation Results
	Important Information about Actuarial Valuations

	Actuarial Valuation Results
	Member Data
	Active Members
	Inactive Members
	Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
	Historical Plan Population
	Financial Information
	Actuarial Experience
	Investment Experience
	Actuarially Determined Contribution
	Reconciliation of Actuarially Determined Contribution
	Schedule of Funding Progress through June 30, 2022
	History of Employer Contributions
	Risk
	GFOA Solvency Test